OHIO STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

77 S. High St., 17th Floor; Columbus, Ohio 43266-0320
Telephone: 614/466-4143 FAX: 614/752-4836

TTY/TDD Ohio Relay Service: 1-800/750-0750
-Equal Opportunity Employer and Service Provider-

AMENDMENT NOTICE
(Docket No. D-850308-040)

In The Matter Of:

RICHARD GARY STAUFFER, R.Ph.
1024 Newfields Lane
Westerville, Ohio 43081
(R.Ph. No. 03-2-13934)

You are hereby advised that the Order of the State Board of Pharmacy, Docket No. D-950308-
040, made effective January 26, 1995, is amended to read effective January 26, 1996.

It is hereby certified by this Board that the language of the Order of the State Board of

Pharmacy, Docket No. D-950308-040, is a copy of the Order entered upon its journal of
January 26, 1996, in this case.

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

o T ) e

£ranklinZWickham, R.Ph., M.S.
Executive Director

CERTIFIED MAIL
Return Receipt

cc:  Lawrence D. Pratt, Assistant Attorney General
Mary L. Hollern, Assistant Attorney General

William J. Mooney, Attorney for Respondent; 330 South High Street; Columbus, Ohio
43215
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ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY
(Docket No. D-950308-040)

In The Matter Of:

RICHARD GARY STAUFFER, R.Ph.
1024 Newfields Land
- Westerville, Ohioc 43081
(R.Ph. No. 03-2-13934)

INTRODUCTION

THE MATTER OF RICHARD GARY STAUFFER CAME TO HEARING ON OCTOBER 18, 1995, BEFORE
THE FOLLOWING MEMBERS OF THE BOARD: PAUL F. LAMPING, R.Ph. (presiding); ROBERT B.
CAVENDISH, R.Ph.; AMONTE B. LITTLEJOHN, R.Ph.; WAYNE C. MILLER, R.Ph.; SUZANNE L.
NEUBER, R.Ph.; AND NICHOLAS R. REPKE, PUBLIC MEMBER.

RICHARD GARY STAUFFER WAS REPRESENTED BY WILLIAM J. MOONEY, AND THE STATE OF
OHIO WAS REPRESENTED BY LAWRENCE D. PRATT, ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL.

(A)

(1)
(2)
(3)

M
(2)
(3)

SUMMARY OF EVIDENCE
Testimony
State's Witnesses:
Christopher K. Reed, Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
Richard Gary Stauffer, Respondent
Robert Amiet, Jr., R.Ph., Ohio State Board of Pharmacy
Respondent's Witnesses:
Richard Gary Stauffer, Respondent
Exhibits
State's Exhibits:
Exhibit 1--Summary Suspension Order/Notice of Opportunity letter dated March 8, 1995.

Exhibit 1A--Addendum Notice dated May 16, 1995.
Exhibit 1B--Addendum Notice dated June 6, 1995.



Richard Gary Stauffer, R.Ph.
Page 2
Order of the Board

Exhibit 1C--Hearing Request letter dated April 3, 1995.

Exhibit 1D--Hearing Schedule letter dated ‘April 7, 1995.

Exhibit 1E--Pharmacist File Front Sheet of Richard Gary Stauffer showing original date of
registration as August 1, 1980.

Exhibit 1F--Renewal Application for Pharmacist License, No. 03-2-13934, for a license to
practice pharmacy in Ohio from September 15, 1994, to September 15, 1995, of Richard
Gary Stauffer dated June 26, 1994.

Exhibit 1G--Continuance Request letter dated June 22, 1995.

Exhibit 1H--Hearing Schedule letter dated June 26, 1995.

Exhibit 2--Accountability Statement of Medi-Serv Pharmacy, Terminal Distributor License
No. 02-685600, for Oxycodone/APAP 325 dated February 27, 1995.

Exhibit 3--Accountability Statement of Risch’s Number Eight, Inc., Terminal Distributor
License No. 02-097550, for Oxycodone/APAP 325 dated March 7, 1995.

Exhibit 4--Seven-page Order of the State Board of Pharmacy, Docket No. D-870828-011,
in the matter of Richard Gary Stauffer, R.Ph. dated January 29, 1988.

Exhibit 5--Three-page Order of the State Board of Pharmacy, Docket No. D-870828-011,
in the matter of Richard Gary Stauffer, R.Ph. dated March 8, 1989.

Exhibit 6--Four-page Order of the State Board of Pharmacy, Docket No. D-870828-011, in
the matter of Richard Gary Stauffer, R.Ph. dated June 30, 1989.

Exhibit 7--Three certified docket sheets in the Mayor’s Court, City of Whitehall, Ohio,
case numbers 89-1342, 89-1343, and 89-1344 of Richard G. Stauffer dated May 4, 1989.

Exhibit 8--Certified Sentence Entry in the Franklin County Municipal Court, Columbus,
Ohio, Case No. 92-129552, of Richard Stauffer dated September 29, 1992.

Exhibit 9--Accountability Statement of Medi-Serv Pharmacy, Terminal Distributor License
No. 02-685600, for Methylphenidate 10mg dated February 27, 1995.

Exhibit 10--Accountability Statement of Medi-Serv Pharmacy, Terminal Distributor License
No. 02-685600, for Methylphenidate 20mg dated February 27, 1995.

Exhibit 11--Accountability Statement of Risch’s Number Eight, Inc., Terminal Distributor
License No. 02-097550, for Methylphenidate 10mg dated March 7, 1995.

Exhibit 12--Accountability Statement of Risch’s Number Eight, Inc., Terminal Distributor
License No. 02-097550, for Methylphenidate 20mg dated March 7, 1995.

Exhibit 13--Accountability Statement of Risch’s Number Eight, Inc., Terminal Distributor
License No. 02-097550, for Oxycodone/APAP 500 dated March 7, 1995.

Exhibit 14--Accountability Statement of Risch's Number Eight, Inc., Terminal Distributor
License No. 02-097550, for Oxycodone/ASA 325 dated March 7, 1995.

Exhibit 15--DEA Form 222, Order No. 933006053, of MediServ N. High Pharmacy, Inc.
dated December 2, 1994.

Exhibit 16--Renewal Application for DDD License, No. 02-685600, for a Terminal
Distributor of Dangerous Drugs License from January 1, 1995, to December 31, 1995, of
MediServ North High Pharmacy, Inc. dated November 7, 1994.

Exhibit 17--Four-page Certified Judgment in the Court of Common Pleas, Greene County,
Ohio , Case No. 86-CR-14, of Richard Gary Stauffer dated May 9, 1986.

Exhibit 18--CPF MetPath Laboratories Toxicology Requisition with Chain of Custody Form
of Richard G. Stauffer dated October 18, 1995; and MetPath Laboratories urine Drug
Testing Results of Richard G. Stauffer dated October 20, 1995.

Respondent's Exhibits:

None
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FINDINGS OF FACT

After having heard the testimony, considered the evidence, observed the demeanor of the
witnesses, and weighed their credibility, the State Board of Pharmacy finds the following to be
fact:

(1) Records of the Board indicate that Richard Gary Stauffer was originally licensed to
practice pharmacy in the state of Ohio on August 1, 1980, and on March 8, 1995,
Richard Gary Stauffer’s license was summarily suspended in accordance with Sections
3719.121(A) and 3719.121(B) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(2) Richard Gary Stauffer did, from November 8, 1994, to February 23, 1995, with the
purpose to deprive, knowingly obtain or exert control over dangerous drugs, the
property of Medi-Serv North High Pharmacy, beyond the express or implied consent
of the owner, to wit: during this time period, Richard Gary Stauffer admittedly stole
between 300 and 500 unit doses of Oxycodone 5mg with APAP 325mg for his own
personal abuse while practicing pharmacy; actual thefts total 1,314 unit doses (70.3%
of the drug stock). Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Re-
vised Code.

(3) Richard Gary Stauffer did, from June, 1994, to September, 1994, with the purpose to
deprive, knowingly obtain or exert control over dangerous drugs, the property of
Risch’s Drugs, beyond the express or implied consent of the owner, to wit: during this
time period, Richard Gary Stauffer admittedly between 300 and 500 unit doses of
Oxycodone 5mg with APAP 325mg for his own personal abuse while practicing phar-
macy; actual thefts total 678 units doses (4.2% of the drug stock). Such conduct is in
violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code.

(4) Richard Gary Stauffer is addicted to or abusing drugs or impaired physically or men-
tally to such a degree as to render him unfit to practice pharmacy, to wit: Richard
Gary Stauffer has admitted abusing controlled substances while practicing pharmacy;
Richard Gary Stauffer’s license to practice pharmacy was suspended by the Board in
January of 1988 for theft of drugs, illegal processing of drug documents, drug abuse,
felony drug abuse convictions, and drug addiction. Further, Richard Gary Stauffer was
refused reinstatement to the practice of pharmacy in March of 1989 because he failed
to meet the conditions of the January 1988 Order; and though his license to practice
pharmacy was reinstated in June of 1989, Richard Gary Stauffer was, on or about Sep-
tember 20, 1989, and again on September 29, 1992, convicted for Operating a Motor
Vehicle while Intoxicated, which indicates that Richard Gary Stauffer has not stopped
abusing or has again relapsed into further alcohol and/or drug abuse.

(5) Richard Gary Stauffer did, from December 27, 1994, to February 27, 1995, with the
purpose to deprive, knowingly obtain or exert control over dangerous drugs, the pro-
perty of Medi-Serv North High Pharmacy, beyond the express or implied consent of
the owner, to wit: Richard Gary Stauffer stole the following controlled substances in
the following amounts:
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(6)

(7)

Drug Quantity % of Stock
Methylphenidate 10mg 603 tablets 26.6%
Methylphenidate 20mg 398 tablets 71.5%

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Richard Gary Stauffer did, from May 27, 1994, through March 7, 1995, with the pur-
pose to deprive, knowingly obtain or exert control over dangerous drugs, the property
of Risch’s Drugs, beyond the express or implied consent of the owner, to wit: during
this time period, Richard Gary Stauffer stole the following controlled substances in the
following amounts:

Drug Quantity % of Stock
Methylphenidate 10mg 152 tablets 6.8%
Methylphenidate 20mg 527 tablets 32.4%
Oxycodone/APAP 500mg 164 tablets 19.7%
Oxycodone/ASA 325mg 163 tablets 11.5%

Such conduct is in violation of Section 2913.02 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Richard Gary Stauffer did, on or about December 6, 1994, knowing that an official
investigation was likely to be instituted, destroy, conceal, or remove a record or docu-
ment with purpose to impair its value or availability as evidence in such investigation,
to wit: Richard Gary Stauffer destroyed, concealed, or removed from Medi-Serv North
High Pharmacy D.E.A. 222 form number 933006053 in order to conceal the purchase
of 1,000 tablets of Methylphenidate 10mg and 1,000 tablets of Oxycodone/APAP
325mg. Such conduct is in violation of Section 2921.12 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Richard Gary Stauffer as the Responsible Pharmacist did, on or about November 7,
1994, pursuant to federal regulations, fail to take a complete inventory of the con-
trolled substances on hand, to wit: when signing as the Responsible Pharmacist for
Medi-Serv North High Pharmacy, Inc., Richard Gary Stauffer failed to take a complete
and accurate inventory of the controlled substances on hand as required by Rule
4729-5-11(C)(2) of the Ohio Revised Code.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy concludes
that paragraphs (2), (3), and (5) through (8) of the Findings of Fact constitute being
guilty of dishonesty and unprofessional conduct in the practice of pharmacy as pro-
vided in Division (A)(2) of Section 4729.16 of the Ohio Revised Code.

Upon consideration of the record as a whole, the State Board of Pharmacy concludes
that paragraph (4) of the Findings of Fact constitutes being addicted to or abusing
liquor or drugs or impaired physically or mentally to such a degree as to render him
unfit to practice pharmacy as provided in Division (A)(3) of Section 4729.16 of the
Ohio Revised Code.
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Section 119.12 of the Revised Code authorizes an appeal from this Order. Such an appeal
may be taken to the court of common pleas in the county in which your place of business is
located or to said court of the county in which you reside. If you do not have a place of busi-
ness in Ohio and are not a resident of Ohio, you may appeal to the Court of Common Pleas in
Franklin County, Ohio.

Such an appeal, setting forth the order appealed from and the grounds of the appeal, must
be commenced by the filing of a Notice of Appeal with the State Board of Pharmacy and the
appropriate court within fifteen (15) days after the mailing of this notice and in accordance
with the requirements of Section 119.12 of the Ohio Revised Code.

BY ORDER OF THE STATE BOARD OF PHARMACY

ORDER MAILED
CERTIFIED MAIL AND EFFECTIVE: JANUARY 26, 1995

Return Receipt
By: %4 Adecd

#7 000 929 612
Franklin@-Wickham, R.Ph., M.S.
FZW/so Executive Director

xc: Lawrence D. Pratt, Assistant Attorney General
Mary L. Hollern, Assistant Attorney General
William J. Mooney, Attorney for Respondent; 330 South High Street;
Columbus, Ohio 43215



